ORDINANCE NO.: 4916

AN AMENDED ORDINANCE to amend Section 2-636(a) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of La Crosse regarding membership of the International Committee.

THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of La Crosse do ordain as follows:

SECTION I: Section 2-636(a) is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 2-636. - Membership and organization.

(a) Committee members shall be appointed by the Mayor for a term of three years and shall consist of no more than 15 members one member representing each of the seven (7) sister city committees, one (1) Council Member, one (1) representative from the La Crosse School District, and three (3) representatives from the City's institutions of higher education. Committee members shall be appointed by the Mayor for a term of three years and shall consist of no more than 12 members: One (1) Council Member and eleven (11) members to include representatives from the sister city committees, and the remainder a balanced representation from La Crosse educational and business institutions and area citizens with an interest in global connections. Appointment to the Committee shall be upon recommendation of the Committee and approval of the Common Council. At least one member shall be a member of the Common Council. Notwithstanding the residency requirements of section 2-422, members of the International Committee need not be residents of the City of La Crosse. No salary or compensation shall be paid to any member of said Committee for services. No member of the Committee may serve more than two consecutive terms; provided, however, any member that has served two consecutive terms may be reappointed after not serving on the Committee for at least one year.

SECTION II: Should any portion of this ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this division shall not be affected.

SECTION III: This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

/s/
Timothy Kabat, Mayor
/s/
Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

Passed: 3/10/16 Approved: 3/14/16 Published: 3/19/16